

No. 24-2020

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER.

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SEPTEMBER 13, 2024

TEAM NUMBER 26
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual History.....	1
A. The Plaintiff, A.J.T.....	1
B. State of North Greene’s “Save Women’s Sports Act”	2
II. Procedural History	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A state statute that forbids a middle school transgender girl from participating in school-related athletic girls’ teams violates Title IX.	7
A. The Act excludes A.J.T. from an educational program on the basis of sex, because it treats transgender girls worse than others who are similarly situated.	8
1. This Court has already ruled in <i>Bostock</i> that discrimination on the basis of gender identity is inherently discrimination on the basis of sex.....	8
2. Circuit courts have applied the interpretation of Title VII in <i>Bostock</i> to Title IX.	10
B. The Act’s improper discrimination causes harm to transgender girls.....	12
C. Under Title IX, no showing of a substantial relationship to an important governmental interest can save an institution’s discriminatory policy.....	15
II. A state statute that forbids a middle school transgender girl from participating in school-related athletic girls’ teams violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	16
A. Because the Act discriminates on the basis of sex, this Court should apply intermediate scrutiny.	17

1. This Court should extend the Bostock ruling to the Equal Protection Clause, finding that the Act discriminates based on sex. 18

2. Alternatively, transgender individuals constitute a distinct “quasi-suspect class” for equal protection purposes. 20

B. The Act fails to satisfy intermediate scrutiny..... 22

1. The Act does not present an important governmental interest. 22

2. The Act’s sex-based classification is not substantially related to accomplish the governmental objective..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. Of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 22-23
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	16, 20
<i>DeFrancesco v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2020 WL 4673165 (D. Ariz. Aug. 12, 2020).....	19
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2023).....	18, 24-25
<i>Horne v. Town of Blowing Rock</i> , 223 N.C. App. 26, 732 S.E.2d 614 (2012).....	4
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	19
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	4
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	17

<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	7-8, 12, 15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22
<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	9
<i>Violette v. Town of Cornelius</i> , 283 N.C. App. 565, 874 S.E.2d 217 (2022).....	4
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487, U.S. 977 (1988).....	8
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	17
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20-21
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9

Other

Ashley Marcin, *Navigating Puberty: The Tanner Stages*, HEALTHLINE (Feb. 10, 2023), <https://www.healthline.com/health/parenting/stages-of-puberty>.....26

Bevan Hurley, *Oklahoma banned trans students from bathrooms. Now Next Benedict is dead after a fight at school*, INDEPENDENT (Feb. 20, 2024), <https://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/americas/nex-benedict-dead-oklahoma-b2501844.html>.....14

Early Recruiting: When Does Recruiting Really Start for Student-Athletes?, NCSA COLLEGE RECRUITING (2022), <https://www.ncsasports.org/recruiting/how-to-get-recruited/early-scholarship-offers>.....25

Jack Turban, M.D., M.H.S., *What is Gender Dysphoria?*, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N (August 2022), <https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria>.....1

Jody Herman, Andrew Flores, & Kathryn O’Neill, *How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States?*, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (June 2022), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/publications/trans-adults-united-states/>.....21

Kaleb Byars, *Bostock: An Inevitable Guarantee of Heightened Scrutiny for Sexual Orientation and Transgender Classifications*, 89 TENN. L REV. 484 (2022).....18-19

Martin Luther King, Jr., "Some Things We Must Do," Address Delivered at the Second Annual Institute on Nonviolence and Social Change at Holt Street Baptist Church (Dec. 5, 1957).....13
